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Monthly Update 

2025 concludes on a strong note 

Quick Pointers: 

▪ GST reforms and improved rural sentiments sustain the industry momentum 

▪ Government infra push & end-use sectors’ expansion can drive CV upcycle 

December wholesale numbers came in very strong across all segments, 

keeping the industry buoyed. Better Kharif harvest, Rabi acreage and water 

reservoir levels led to improved rural sentiments and retail sales. Most PV OEMs 

reported their best-ever quarterly or CY sales as GST benefits combined with 

year-end discounts improved affordability. 2Ws grew stronger than expected 

as the inventory was lean after an unanticipated retail demand in Oct-Nov’25. 

Tractors saw solid growth with govt. policy support and state subsidies, with 

the momentum expected to sustain in coming months. LCVs saw good growth 

but MHCVs outperformed as replacement demand was seen with customers 

gradually moving to higher tonnage vehicles post GST cuts. Construction 

equipment (CE) remained under pressure albeit over a higher base in Dec’24, 

with sentiments visibly improved. Rebound in mining & construction activities 

after the extended monsoon and sustained demand from the core sectors & 

auto logistics are expected to sustain an upcycle in CVs and improve CE sales. 

OEM wise highlights: 

Mahindra & Mahindra: Strong growth across all domestic segments continues, 

Automotive exports moderate. Early signs of CV (>3.5T) upcycle seen. 

Overall group sales up +28.8% YoY (1,20,209 units). Total Auto sales +25.1% (excl. 

T&B) to 86,090 units, domestic UVs +23.0% YoY (50,946 units). Auto exports 

decline -8.8% YoY. 3-Ws resumed strong growth (+31.1% YoY) to 7,538 units. Farm 

equip. volumes grew +38.9% YoY to 31,859 units (Domestic +37.2%, exports 

+78.5% YoY) aided by GST rate cut, improved weather conditions and better crop 

harvest/sowing, demand is expected to sustain in coming months. Total T&B 

Division (CV>3.5T, incl. SML) sales +43.0% YoY to 2,260 units driven by SML. 

Supportive demand drivers and policies are expected to further accelerate sales in 

Q4 FY26 and the industry is showing early signs of an upcycle. FYTD YoY: Overall 

+18.8%, UVs +18.4%, LCV (<3.5T) +12.8%, T&B +13.1%, 3Ws +28.4%, Auto exports 

+25.0%, Tractors (incl exports) +20.8%. It achieved its highest ever yearly SUV and 

LCV sales in CY25. 

Maruti Suzuki: Very strong domestic PV growth continues led by small cars this 

month, while exports saw decline. 

Overall 2,17,854 units sold (+22.2% YoY). Total domestic sales (incl. Sales to other 

OEMs) grew +36.4% YoY, partially offset by decline in exports to 25,739 units (-

31.2% YoY). Excl. Sales to other OEMs, domestic passenger cars were up +48.0% 

(92,929 units) and UVs up +32.6% YoY (73,818 units), translating to domestic PV 

sales growth of +36.2% YoY. LCV (Super Carry) grew strong +46.3% YoY to 3,519 

units. SUV penetration as % of their total domestic PV sales (excl. sales to other 
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 PL Universe 

Companies Rating CMP  
(Rs) 

TP  
(Rs) 

Bajaj Auto HOLD 9,558 9,050 

Eicher Motors HOLD 7,349 6,840 

Hero Motocorp Acc 5,842 6,555 

Mahindra & Mahindra Acc 3,761 3,950 

Maruti Suzuki HOLD 16,708 16,215 

TVS Motor Company Acc 3,794 3,907 

Source: PL        
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OEMs) was at 41.3% for the month (-145bps YoY, -110bps MoM). Export 

penetration at 11.8% of their overall portfolio (-920bps YoY, -830bps MoM). FYTD 

YoY: overall +7.2%, domestic PV +3.6%, domestic LCV +12.5%, while exports 

+25.5%. Achieved its highest-ever monthly domestic sales (1,82,165 units) and CY 

total sales (23,51,139 units) incl. peak exports (3,95,648 units) this year. 

Tata Motors PV: Moderate domestic PV growth (slower rate v/s industry). Dealer 

inventory lower at ~18days as retails exceed wholesales (good channel health with 

focus on demand-led growth). 

PV sales grew +14.1% YoY to 50,519 units. Domestic sales +13.1% to 50,046 units 

while exports surged 8x, YoY. PV industry is expected to grow well with TMPV 

accelerating its growth in FY26. Nexon was India’s top-selling car/ SUV in Oct & 

Nov’25, Punch and Tiago delivering strong growth compared to resp. segment 

peers. Total EV sales of 6,906 units (+24.2% YoY, -12.7% MoM) with 13.7% 

penetration (+110bps YoY, +30bps MoM). Highest-ever EVs sold by them in a CY 

(81,125 units). In Q3 FY26, it achieved its highest-ever quarterly wholesales at 

1,71,013 units with retails > 2lakh units. CNG vol 47,000+ units, SUVs +18% YoY, 

EVs ~ +50% YoY. FYTD YoY: Total PV +7.6%, domestic +6.2% and exports > 4x. 

EVs +34.9% YoY. 

Hyundai Motor India: Flat domestic PV sales (very weak v/s industry growth) with 

healthy optimized stock (Dec’25 Vahan retails grew in double-digits YoY). Strong 

exports growth continues. 

Overall volume +6.6% YoY to 58,702 units. Export volumes +26.5% YoY, while 

domestic growth still struggled (+0.5% YoY to 42,416 units). New VENUE (its 1st 

Software defined vehicle) from the Pune plant saw 55,000+ bookings within 2 

months of launch. Exports from India, which is management’s focus, had a 27.7% 

penetration in its portfolio (+440bps YoY, +310bps MoM). FYTD YoY: Overall sales 

-0.6%, domestic sales -6.0%, exports +18.5%. 

Bajaj Auto: Domestic 2Ws continue to be subdued. Overall exports and CVs 

sustain momentum to aid overall growth. 

Overall volumes +14.4% YoY to 3,69,809 units. Exports (+24.7% YoY) continued 

outpacing domestic growth (+4.3% YoY). 2W volumes: +14.0% YoY to 3,10,353 

units, domestic 2W +3.0% (1,32,228 units), exports +23.8% YoY (to 1,78,125 units). 

CV volumes remained strong (+16.7% YoY) with growth in both exports (+32.3%, 

continuing their surge) and domestic (+9.0%) YoY. FYTD YoY: Overall sales +5.6% 

YoY supported by exports (+19.4%) while domestic down (-3.1% YoY). 2W up 

+3.7% YoY (domestic down -4.4%, exports +15.5% YoY), CV up +17.1% YoY 

(domestic +3.3%, exports 1.5x). 

Eicher Motors: Royal Enfield: Strong growth persists in <350cc bikes, de-growth 

in >350cc bikes for the 2nd consecutive month post GST2.0 reforms. Overall 

volumes +30.3% YoY (1,03,574 units), domestic sales up +37.2% (93,177 units), 

International business decline -10.2% YoY. Expect growth momentum to continue. 

Models <350cc +37.4% YoY (95,480 units), while >350cc models -19.0% YoY 

(8,094 units). Hunter 350 refresh launched in Nepal with new slip-and-assist 

clutch (1st time for RE 350cc bikes) along with some cosmetic & ergonomic 
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changes. Custom motorcycles VITA and Caroline Reaper showcased at the 33rd 

Annual Yokohama Hot Rod Custom Show 2025 (Japan). FYTD YoY: overall +26.7%, 

<350cc +29.1% while >350cc +12.2%. Domestic +25.9% whereas international 

business +33.6%. VECV: Strong growth led by sustained momentum in domestic 

LMD trucks and in exports. Overall volume grew by 24.7% YoY to 10,384 units. 

Domestic trucks/SCVs led the growth (LMD <18.5T +44.4% at 5,258 units, HD 

>=18.5T +22.7% at 2,622 units) offsetting the decline of -6.8% YoY in domestic 

Bus sales (1,647 units). Strong Exports +32.7% (650 units), Volvo T&B -28.4% YoY 

(207 units). FYTD YoY: Overall +13.2%, domestic +11.3% led by trucks (+14.4%, 

driven by SCVs), exports +51.3%. Volvo T&B -0.5%. 

Hero MotoCorp: Strong wholesale performance across segments, although retails 

declined YoY (2,91,732 Vahan registrations). e2W maintained momentum and 

exports continued to surge. Growth momentum expected to sustain for Q4 FY26. 

Overall volume up +40.5% YoY to 4,56,479 units with domestic up +42.5% 

(4,19,243 units) and exports +21.1%. Motorcycle sales grew +34.8% YoY to 

4,02,374 units. Scooter sales kept surging (2x YoY). The e2W VIDA Vahan regns. 

increased to 10,701 for the month (~11% market share for CY25). In Q3 FY26, its 

ICE scooters grew ~ 45% YoY led by new Destini 110, Destini 125, Xoom 125 and 

Xoom 160. Recent launches include the DIRT.E K3 in India (for kids aged 4-10yrs, 

retail sales from 15th Jan’26), HD X440 T. It also unveiled HD CVO (Custom Vehicle 

Operations) motorcycles in India via Street Glide and Road Glide models. FYTD 

volumes YoY: +5.2%, Motorcycles +2.3%, Scooters +46.0% (9.3% penetration); 

Domestic sales +3.3%, exports strong +49.0% (5.9% penetration). 

TVS Motor: Strong growth with momentum across all segments. 

Overall volumes up +49.6% YoY to 4,81,389 units. 2Ws grew +47.8% YoY to 

4,61,071 units with contribution from both domestic (+53.6% YoY to 3,30,362 

units) and exports (+34.9% YoY to 1,30,709 units). Overall Motorcycles sales grew 

49.8% YoY to 2,16,867 units, Scooters grew +47.9% YoY to 1,98,017 units. EV sales 

+76.5% YoY/ -7.1% MoM, to 35,605 units. 3W grew 2.1x YoY with both domestic 

and exports more than doubling YoY (total 20,318 units). FYTD YoY: +22.7%, every 

sub-segment for the company grew in double-digits (except Moped flattish, while 

domestic 3W sales >2x). Scooters +25.0%, motorcycles +23.8%. Group total 

exports (+35.8%) while domestic (+18.5%). 

Ashok Leyland: Strong domestic CV growth across sub-segments. 

Overall volumes up strong +27.0% YoY to 21,533 units. Domestic volumes up 

+26.4% YoY (19,855 units), with MHCV Trucks +26.8%, MHCV Bus +43.5%, and 

LCV +20.6% YoY. Exports at 1,678 units (+34.9% YoY), led by MHCV Bus (+46.9%), 

LCV saw reversal growing by +55.4%, partially offset by MHCV Trucks -19.3%. 

FYTD YoY: Overall +11.1% (domestic +9.6%, exports +30.3%); Overall, MHCV Bus 

+25.1%, while MHCV Trucks +7.7%, and LCV +10.1%. 

Tata Motors CV: Strong growth across segments esp. from HCV trucks and SCV 

which had shown subdued growth until Oct FYTD26. Overall sales grew +25.5% 

YoY to 45,508 units (all segments except Passenger carriers recorded double-digit 

growth), Domestic sales +23.8% YoY (40,057 units) and exports +62.7% YoY, 
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driven by rebound in mining & construction activities and sustained demand from 

core sectors and auto logistics. MH&ICV grew +30.4% YoY, (domestic MHICV 

+27.5% YoY). Expect demand to strengthen in Q4 FY26 across most CV segments. 

Key drivers for 2026 will be govt infra push and expansion in end-use sectors. CV 

FYTD YoY: overall +9.1%, domestic +6.1%, exports +71.1%.  

Escorts Kubota: Persistent strong tractor & weak CE (albeit on higher base; 

gradual recovery expected) sales. Tractors: continued upward trajectory (+38.5% 

YoY) with domestic up +36.1% (aided by GST cuts, govt policy support, state 

subsidies, improved crop output/sowing) & exports +64.3% YoY. Industry is 

expected to sustain the growth momentum in coming months. FYTD Tractor sales 

up +14.0% YoY. Construction Equipment (CE) continued declining (-7.0% YoY) 

although sentiments have improved. Dec’24 saw pre-buying before the CEV Stage 

V emission norms came into effect (cost elevation from this still poses short term 

challenge, along with slow project mobilization & depressed rental rates). Gradual 

recovery expected into 2026 from govt infra spending and fund-flow initiatives. 

FYTD CE sales is down -17.8% YoY. 

 Dec'25 Auto volume summary 

Industry Dec-25 Dec-24 YoY gr. 
(%) 

MoM gr. 
(%) Nov-25 Nov-24 YoY gr. 

(%) FYTD26 FYTD25 YoY gr. 
(%) QTD26 QTD25 YoY gr. 

(%) 
PV - Domestic 4,09,491 3,22,668 26.9 (4.1) 4,27,154 3,61,117 18.3 34,60,127 32,37,392 6.9 13,14,908 10,93,105 20.3 

PV - Ex-Maruti 2,20,895 1,84,245 19.9 (10.9) 2,47,812 2,11,145 17.4 20,52,647 18,80,559 9.2 7,61,737 6,34,983 20.0 

2W 13,31,477 9,88,547 34.7 (38.8) 21,73,851 17,75,360 22.4 1,72,28,313 1,58,97,814 8.4 58,84,149 50,43,814 16.7 

2W - Domestic 9,75,010 7,05,453 38.2 (44.7) 17,62,697 14,53,835 21.2 1,39,59,907 1,32,66,392 5.2 47,46,433 41,18,095 15.3 

2W - Exports 3,56,467 2,83,094 25.9 (13.3) 4,11,154 3,21,525 27.9 32,68,406 26,31,422 24.2 11,37,716 9,25,719 22.9 

3W 90,914 68,970 31.8 (15.2) 1,07,195 73,212 46.4 8,64,906 6,96,223 24.2 3,09,144 2,32,017 33.2 

3W - Domestic 52,613 44,577 18.0 (15.1) 61,961 49,993 23.9 5,29,052 4,73,867 11.6 1,81,134 1,55,136 16.8 

3W - Exports 38,301 24,393 57.0 (15.3) 45,234 23,219 94.8 3,35,854 2,22,356 51.0 1,28,010 76,881 66.5 

CV - Domestic 1,00,004 78,161 27.9 15.4 86,661 69,120 25.4 7,37,224 6,73,400 9.5 2,83,289 2,33,825 21.2 

M&HCV 31,135 23,904 30.3 27.1 24,506 18,331 33.7 2,03,490 1,88,716 7.8 80,010 64,608 23.8 

LCV 68,869 54,257 26.9 10.8 62,155 50,789 22.4 5,33,734 4,84,684 10.1 2,03,279 1,69,217 20.1 

Tractors - Domestic 37,038 27,035 37.0 (29.3) 52,395 40,476 29.4 4,88,440 4,10,089 19.1 1,79,927 1,49,676 20.2 

Tractors - Exports 2,398 1,380 73.8 7.4 2,233 1,876 19.0 19,565 15,455 26.6 6,595 4,654 41.7 

Source: Company, PL 
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 M&M Dec'25 volumes 

 Dec-25 Dec-24 YoY gr. 
(%) 

MoM gr. 
(%) Nov-25 Nov-24 YoY gr. 

(%) FYTD26 FYTD25 YoY gr. 
(%) QTD26 QTD25 YoY gr. 

(%) 
Passenger Vehicles              

Utility Vehicles 50,946 41,424 23.0 (9.6) 56,336 46,222 21.9 4,76,476 4,02,360 18.4 1,78,906 1,42,150 25.9 

Cars*+ Vans   - -   - 0 0  0 0 - 

Passenger Vehicles 50,946 41,424 23.0 (9.6) 56,336 46,222 21.9 4,76,476 4,02,360 18.4 1,78,906 1,42,150 25.9 

Commercial Vehicles              

LCV < 2T 2,720 2,409 12.9 (16.4) 3,255 3,098 5.1 27,416 28,634 (4.3) 10,534 9,442 11.6 

LCV 2 T – 3.5 T 22,066 16,139 36.7 2.2 21,588 18,063 19.5 1,85,012 1,59,738 15.8 70,836 58,095 21.9 

Total CV 24,786 18,548 33.6 (0.2) 24,843 21,161 17.4 2,12,428 1,88,372 12.8 81,370 67,537 20.5 

3Ws including EVs              

3Ws (including e-3Ws) 7,538 5,750 31.1 (12.0) 8,568 8,043 6.5 82,446 64,233 28.4 28,868 23,619 22.2 

Exports              

Total Exports 2,820 3,092 (8.8) (3.5) 2,923 2,776 5.3 30,061 24,048 25.0 9,758 9,368 4.2 

Total Automotive 86,090 68,814 25.1 (7.1) 92,670 78,202 18.5 8,01,411 6,79,013 18.0 2,98,902 2,42,674 23.2 

              

Trucks & Buses              

Mahindra TBD +SML (CV> 3.5T) 2,260 1,580 43.0 1.3 2,232 1,420 57.2 21,114 18,667 13.1 6,526 4791 36.2 

              

Farm Equipment Sector              

Domestic 30,210 22,019 37.2 (28.5) 42,273 31,746 33.2 3,91,890 3,24,327 20.8 1,44,554 1,18,091 22.4 

Exports 1,649 924 78.5 (7.1) 1,775 1,632 8.8 14,702 12,296 19.6 5,013 3,683 36.1 

Total 31,859 22,943 38.9 (27.7) 44,048 33,378 32.0 4,06,592 3,36,623 20.8 1,49,567 1,21,774 22.8 

               

Total 1,20,209 93,337 28.8 (13.5) 1,38,950 1,13,000 23.0 12,29,117 10,34,303 18.8 4,54,995 3,69,239 23.2 

Source: Company, PL 

 Maruti Suzuki Dec'25 volumes 

 Dec-25 Dec-24 YoY gr. 
(%) 

MoM gr. 
(%) Nov-25 Nov-24 YoY gr. 

(%) FYTD26 FYTD25 YoY gr. 
(%) QTD26 QTD25 YoY gr. 

(%) 
Mini 14,225 7,418 91.8 15.2 12,347 9,750 26.6 76,044 89,642 (15.2) 35,639 27,855 27.9 

Compact 78,704 54,906 43.3 7.9 72,926 61,373 18.8 5,97,189 5,48,648 8.8 2,27,773 1,82,227 25.0 

Mini + Compact Segment 92,929 62,324 49.1 9.0 85,273 71,123 19.9 6,73,233 6,38,290 5.5 2,63,412 2,10,082 25.4 

Mid-Size - 464 (100.0)  - 597 (100.0) 1,980 5,861 (66.2) - 1,720 (100.0) 

Total A: Passenger Cars 92,929 62,788 48.0 9.0 85,273 71,720 18.9 6,75,213 6,44,151 4.8 2,63,412 2,11,802 24.4 

Utility Vehicles 73,818 55,651 32.6 1.8 72,498 59,003 22.9 5,41,266 5,28,963 2.3 2,23,887 1,85,298 20.8 

Vans 11,899 11,678 1.9 (9.9) 13,200 10,589 24.7 1,04,902 1,02,520 2.3 38,636 33,920 13.9 

Total Domestic PV Sales 1,78,646 1,30,117 37.3 4.5 1,70,971 1,41,312 21.0 13,21,381 12,75,634 3.6 5,25,935 4,31,020 22.0 

Sales to other OEM 9,950 8,306 19.8 18.9 8,371 8,660 (3.3) 86,099 81,199 6.0 27,236 27,102 0.5 

Total Domestic PV Sales 1,88,596 1,38,423 36.2 5.2 1,79,342 1,49,972 19.6 14,07,480 13,56,833 3.7 5,53,171 4,58,122 20.7 

LCV (Super Carry) 3,519 2,406 46.3 (2.8) 3,622 2,926 23.8 28,465 25,302 12.5 11,498 8,871 29.6 
Total Domestic Sales 
(PV+LCV+OEM) 1,92,115 1,40,829 36.4 5.0 1,82,964 1,52,898 19.7 14,35,945 13,82,135 3.9 5,64,669 4,66,993 20.9 

Total Export Sales 25,739 37,419 (31.2) (44.1) 46,057 28,633 60.9 3,10,559 2,47,496 25.5 1,03,100 99,220 3.9 

Total Sales (Domestic + Export) 2,17,854 1,78,248 22.2 (4.9) 2,29,021 1,81,531 26.2 17,46,504 16,29,631 7.2 6,67,769 5,66,213 17.9 

Source: Company, PL 
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 Tata Motors PV Dec'25 volumes 

 Dec-25 Dec-24 YoY gr. 
(%) 

MoM gr. 
(%) Nov-25 Nov-24 YoY gr. 

(%) FYTD26 FYTD25 YoY gr. 
(%) QTD26 QTD25 YoY gr. 

(%) 
Domestic 50,046 44,230 13.1 (12.9) 57,436 47,063 22.0 4,32,644 4,07,458 6.2 1,68,616 1,39,424 20.9 

Exports 473 59 701.7 (73.2) 1763 54 3,164.8 7,575 1,806 319.4 2397 405 491.9 

PV Total (includes EV) 50,519 44,289 14.1 (14.7) 59,199 47,117 25.6 4,40,219 4,09,264 7.6 1,71,013 1,39,829 22.3 

EV PV              

Domestic (IB + domestic) 6,906 5,562 24.2 (12.7) 7,911 5,202 52.1 65,189 48,340 34.9 24,103 16,119 49.5 

EV Total 6,906 5,562 24.2 (12.7) 7,911 5,202 52.1 65,189 48,340 34.9 24,103 16,119 49.5 

EV penetration (%) 13.7 12.6 111.0 31.0 13.4 11.0 232.0 14.8 11.8 300.0 14.1 11.5 257.0 

PV ICE              

Domestic 43,140 38,668 11.6 (12.9) 49,525 41,861 18.3 3,67,455 3,59,118 2.3 1,44,513 1,23,305 17.2 

Exports 473 59 701.7 (73.2) 1,763 54 3,164.8 7,575 1,806 319.4 2,397 405 491.9 

PV ICE Total 43,613 38,727 12.6 (15.0) 51,288 41,915 22.4 3,75,030 3,60,924 3.9 1,46,910 1,23,710 18.8 

Source: Company, PL 

 Hyundai Motor India Dec'25 volumes 

 Dec-25 Dec-24 YoY gr. 
(%) 

MoM gr. 
(%) Nov-25 Nov-24 YoY gr. 

(%) FYTD26 FYTD25 YoY gr. 
(%) QTD26 QTD25 YoY gr. 

(%) 
Domestic 42,416 42,208 0.5 (15.7) 50,340 48,246 4.3 4,18,328 4,45,116 (6.0) 1,46,548 1,46,022 0.4 

Exports 16,286 12,870 26.5 (1.3) 16,500 13,006 26.9 1,48,428 1,25,286 18.5 48,888 40,386 21.1 

Total 58,702 55,078 6.6 (12.2) 66,840 61,252 9.1 5,66,756 5,70,402 (0.6) 1,95,436 1,86,408 4.8 

Source: Company, PL 

 Bajaj Auto Dec'25 volumes 

 Dec-25 Dec-24 YoY gr. 
(%) 

MoM gr. 
(%) Nov-25 Nov-24 YoY gr. 

(%) FYTD26 FYTD25 YoY gr. 
(%) QTD26 QTD25 YoY gr. 

(%) 
2-Wheelers              

Domestic 1,32,228 1,28,335 3.0 (34.7) 2,02,510 2,03,611 (0.5) 17,27,128 18,07,153 (4.4) 6,01,208 5,87,855 2.3 

Exports 1,78,125 1,43,838 23.8 0.5 1,77,204 1,64,465 7.7 14,23,033 12,31,593 15.5 5,31,175 4,66,766 13.8 

Sub-Total 3,10,353 2,72,173 14.0 (18.3) 3,79,714 3,68,076 3.2 31,50,161 30,38,746 3.7 11,32,383 10,54,621 7.4 

CV              

Domestic 37,145 34,085 9.0 (17.5) 45,006 37,243 20.8 3,79,510 3,67,284 3.3 1,29,829 1,19,250 8.9 

Exports 22,311 16,867 32.3 (21.9) 28,553 16,321 74.9 2,16,938 1,42,002 52.8 79,040 50,601 56.2 

Sub-Total 59,456 50,952 16.7 (19.2) 73,559 53,564 37.3 5,96,448 5,09,286 17.1 2,08,869 1,69,851 23.0 

Total (2W + CV)              

Domestic 1,69,373 1,62,420 4.3 (31.6) 2,47,516 2,40,854 2.8 21,06,638 21,74,437 (3.1) 7,31,037 7,07,105 3.4 

Exports 2,00,436 1,60,705 24.7 (2.6) 2,05,757 1,80,786 13.8 16,39,971 13,73,595 19.4 6,10,215 5,17,367 17.9 

Total 3,69,809 3,23,125 14.4 (18.4) 4,53,273 4,21,640 7.5 37,46,609 35,48,032 5.6 13,41,252 12,24,472 9.5 

Source: Company, PL 
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 Eicher Motors Dec'25 volumes 

 Dec-25 Dec-24 YoY gr. 
(%) 

MoM gr. 
(%) Nov-25 Nov-24 YoY gr. 

(%) FYTD26 FYTD25 YoY gr. 
(%) QTD26 QTD25 YoY gr. 

(%) 
Total Eicher Trucks and Buses 10,177 8,035 26.7 37.1 7,425 5,359 38.6 67,762 59,641 13.6 25,373 20,305 25.0 

Domestic Eicher              

SCV/ LMD Trucks(3.5- 18.5T) 5,258 3,641 44.4 29.6 4,057 2,701 50.2 33,503 28,224 18.7 13556 10107 34.1 

HD (>18.5T) 2,622 2,137 22.7 45.3 1,805 1,279 41.1 16,264 15,272 6.5 6303 5428 16.1 

LMD Bus 1,430 1,588 (9.9) 77.0 808 844 (4.3) 11,458 11,315 1.3 3080 3157 (2.4) 

HD Bus 217 179 21.2 334.0 50 133 (62.4) 1,222 1,316 (7.1) 378 421 (10.2) 

Total Domestic 9,527 7,545 26.3 41.8 6,720 4,957 35.6 62,447 56,127 11.3 23,317 19,113 22.0 

Exports Eicher              

LMD 362 319 13.5 (11.1) 407 293 38.9 3,180 2,257 40.9 1176 795 47.9 

HD 85 40 112.5 (12.4) 97 11 781.8 769 329 133.7 260 86 202.3 

Bus 203 131 55.0 1.0 201 98 105.1 1,366 928 47.2 620 311 99.4 

Total Exports 650 490 32.7 (7.8) 705 402 75.4 5,315 3,514 51.3 2,056 1,192 72.5 

Total Volvo Trucks & Buses 207 289 (28.4) (8.8) 227 215 5.6 1,835 1,845 (0.5) 713 705 1.1 

Total VECV (incl EVs) 10,384 8,324 24.7 35.7 7,652 5,574 37.3 69,597 61,486 13.2 26,086 21,010 24.2 

Royal Enfield (2Ws)              

Motorcycles sales data (units 
sold) 

             

Models with engine capacity 
upto 350cc 95,480 69,476 37.4 5.7 90,312 71,261 26.7 8,06,276 6,24,765 29.1 2,96,666 2,37,574 24.9 

Models with engine capacity 
exceeding 350cc 8,094 9,990 (19.0) (21.9) 10,358 10,996 (5.8) 1,14,822 1,02,312 12.2 32,529 34,723 (6.3) 

Total 1,03,574 79,466 30.3 2.9 1,00,670 82,257 22.4 9,21,098 7,27,077 26.7 3,29,195 2,72,297 20.9 
International Business(included 
in total above) 10,397 11,575 (10.2) 1.4 10,256 10,021 2.3 99,190 74,221 33.6 28,760 30,284 (5.0) 

Domestic 93,177 67,891 37.2 3.1 90,414 72,236 25.2 8,21,908 6,52,856 25.9 3,00,435 2,42,013 24.1 

Source: Company, PL 

 Hero MotoCorp Dec'25 volumes 

 Dec-25 Dec-24 YoY gr. 
(%) 

MoM gr. 
(%) Nov-25 Nov-24 YoY gr. 

(%) FYTD26 FYTD25 YoY gr. 
(%) QTD26 QTD25 YoY gr. 

(%) 
Motorcycles 4,02,374 2,98,516 34.8 (25.4) 5,39,128 4,25,856 26.6 43,14,521 42,17,249 2.3 15,12,255 13,60,159 11.2 

Scooters 54,105 26,390 105.0 (17.2) 65,362 33,949 92.5 4,40,028 3,01,393 46.0 1,84,522 1,03,643 78.0 

Total 4,56,479 3,24,906 40.5 (24.5) 6,04,490 4,59,805 31.5 47,54,549 45,18,642 5.2 16,96,777 14,63,802 15.9 

Source: Company, PL 
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 TVS Motor Dec'25 volumes 

 Dec-25 Dec-24 YoY gr. 
(%) 

MoM gr. 
(%) Nov-25 Nov-24 YoY gr. 

(%) FYTD26 FYTD25 YoY gr. 
(%) QTD26 QTD25 YoY gr. 

(%) 
Two Wheelers              

Motorcycle 2,16,867 1,44,811 49.8 (10.5) 2,42,222 1,80,247 34.4 20,19,595 16,31,146 23.8 7,25,804 5,55,880 30.6 

Scooter 1,98,017 1,33,919 47.9 (5.8) 2,10,222 1,65,535 27.0 17,52,428 14,01,685 25.0 6,14,158 4,92,893 24.6 

     Electric Vehicle 35,605 20,171 76.5 (7.1) 38,307 26,292 45.7 2,56,368 2,02,829 26.4 1,06,299 75,771 40.3 

Moped 46,187 33,272 38.8 1.7 45,397 46,691 (2.8) 3,97,734 3,96,462 0.3 1,44,100 1,33,861 7.6 

Total Two Wheelers 4,61,071 3,12,002 47.8 (7.4) 4,97,841 3,92,473 26.8 41,69,757 34,29,293 21.6 14,84,062 11,82,634 25.5 

Domestic two-wheeler 3,30,362 2,15,075 53.6 (9.6) 3,65,608 3,05,323 19.7 31,22,408 26,51,671 17.8 11,17,601 9,10,887 22.7 

Two-wheeler exports 1,30,709 96,927 34.9 (1.2) 1,32,233 87,150 51.7 10,47,349 7,77,622 34.7 3,66,461 2,71,747 34.9 

Total Two Wheelers 4,61,071 3,12,002 47.8 (7.4) 4,97,841 3,92,473 26.8 41,69,757 34,29,293 21.6 14,84,062 11,82,634 25.5 

Three Wheelers              

Domestic - 3W 5,005 2,219 125.6 (10.4) 5,585 2,172 157.1 43,459 19,703 120.6 16,710 7,209 131.8 

Exports - 3W 15,313 7,466 105.1 (4.8) 16,082 6,605 143.5 1,15,360 78,354 47.2 43,682 22,109 97.6 

Total - 3W 20,318 9,685 109.8 (6.2) 21,667 8,777 146.9 1,58,819 98,057 62.0 60,392 29,318 106.0 

Total Domestic (2+3 wheeler) 3,35,367 2,17,294 54.3 (9.7) 3,71,193 3,07,495 20.7 31,65,867 26,71,374 18.5 11,34,311 9,18,096 23.6 

Total Exports (2+3 wheeler) 1,46,022 1,04,393 39.9 (1.5) 1,48,315 93,755 58.2 11,62,709 8,55,976 35.8 4,10,143 2,93,856 39.6 

TOTAL SALES 4,81,389 3,21,687 49.6 (7.3) 5,19,508 4,01,250 29.5 43,28,576 35,27,350 22.7 15,44,454 12,11,952 27.4 

Source: Company, PL 

 Ashok Leyland Dec’25 volumes 

 Dec-25 Dec-24 YoY gr. 
(%) 

MoM gr. 
(%) Nov-25 Nov-24 YoY gr. 

(%) FYTD26 FYTD25 YoY gr. 
(%) QTD26 QTD25 YoY gr. 

(%) 
Domestic              

M&HCV Trucks 11,387 8,979 26.8 32.8 8,576 6,609 29.8 69,676 64,451 8.1 27,935 22,796 22.5 

M&HCV Bus 2,166 1,509 43.5 30.3 1,662 1,304 27.5 16,022 14,286 12.2 5,467 4,042 35.3 

Total M&HCV 13,553 10,488 29.2 32.4 10,238 7,913 29.4 85,698 78,737 8.8 33,402 26,838 24.5 

LCV 6,302 5,225 20.6 0.8 6,253 4,560 37.1 52,521 47,389 10.8 19,258 15,415 24.9 

Total domestic 19,855 15,713 26.4 20.4 16,491 12,473 32.2 1,38,219 1,26,126 9.6 52,660 42,253 24.6 

Exports              

M&HCV Trucks 209 259 (19.3) (44.4) 376 540 (30.4) 2,124 2,201 (3.5) 870 1,046 (16.8) 

M&HCV Bus 1,068 727 46.9 0.1 1,067 723 47.6 8,343 5,185 60.9 3,104 2,174 42.8 

Total M&HCV 1,277 986 29.5 (11.5) 1,443 1,263 14.3 10,467 7,386 41.7 3,974 3,220 23.4 

LCV 401 258 55.4 18.6 338 401 (15.7) 2,293 2,409 (4.8) 991 931 6.4 

Total exports 1,678 1,244 34.9 (5.8) 1,781 1,664 7.0 12,760 9,795 30.3 4,965 4,151 19.6 

Domestic + Exports              

M&HCV Trucks 11,596 9,238 25.5 29.5 8,952 7,149 25.2 71,800 66,652 7.7 28,805 23,842 20.8 

M&HCV Bus 3,234 2,236 44.6 18.5 2,729 2,027 34.6 24,365 19,471 25.1 8,571 6,216 37.9 

Total M&HCV 14,830 11,474 29.2 27.0 11,681 9,176 27.3 96,165 86,123 11.7 37,376 30,058 24.3 

LCV 6,703 5,483 22.3 1.7 6,591 4,961 32.9 54,814 49,798 10.1 20,249 16,346 23.9 

Total Vehicles 21,533 16,957 27.0 17.8 18,272 14,137 29.2 1,50,979 1,35,921 11.1 57,625 46,404 24.2 

Source: Company, PL 

 Tata Motors Ltd CV Dec'25 volumes 

 Dec-25 Dec-24 YoY gr. 
(%) 

MoM gr. 
(%) Nov-25 Nov-24 YoY gr. 

(%) FYTD26 FYTD25 YoY gr. 
(%) QTD26 QTD25 YoY gr. 

(%) 
HCV Trucks 12,483 9,520 31.1 22.6 10,181 7,586 34.2 79,192 74,724 6.0 33,401 27,130 23.1 

ILMCV Trucks 7,959 5,687 40.0 34.8 5,905 4,374 35.0 51,375 44,381 15.8 20,033 15,897 26.0 

Passenger Carriers 4,167 4,144 0.6 24.8 3,340 3,022 10.5 37,208 35,829 3.8 10,691 10,001 6.9 

SCV cargo and pickup 15,448 13,018 18.7 15.9 13,327 11,201 19.0 1,06,776 1,03,872 2.8 43,793 38,232 14.5 

Total CV Domestic 40,057 32,369 23.8 22.3 32,753 26,183 25.1 2,74,551 2,58,806 6.1 1,07,918 91,260 18.3 

CV Exports 2,451 1,506 62.7 (12.0) 2,786 1,453 91.7 21,313 12,454 71.1 7,659 4,510 69.8 

Total CV 42,508 33,875 25.5 19.6 35,539 27,636 28.6 2,95,864 2,71,260 9.1 1,15,577 95,770 20.7 

Source: Company, PL 
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 Escorts Kubota Dec’25 volumes 

 Dec-25 Dec-24 YoY gr. 
(%) 

MoM gr. 
(%) Nov-25 Nov-24 YoY gr. 

(%) FYTD26 FYTD25 YoY gr. 
(%) QTD26 QTD25 YoY gr. 

(%) 
Tractors              

Domestic 6,828 5,016 36.1 (32.5) 10,122 8,730 15.9 96,550 85,762 12.6 35,373 31,585 12.0 

Export 749 456 64.3 63.5 458 244 87.7 4,863 3,159 53.9 1,582 971 62.9 

Total 7,577 5,472 38.5 (28.4) 10,580 8,974 17.9 1,01,413 88,921 14.0 36,955 32,556 13.5 

Construction Equipment              

Total 812 873 (7.0) 79.6 452 481 (6.0) 3,917 4,765 (17.8) 1,716 1,989 (13.7) 

Total Escorts Kubota 8,389 6,345 32.2 (24.0) 11,032 9,455 16.7 1,05,330 93,686 12.4 38,671 34,545 11.9 

Source: Company, PL 
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 Valuation Summary  

Company Names S/
C Rating CMP 

(Rs) 
TP 

(Rs) 
MCap 

(Rs bn) 
Sales (Rs mn) EBITDA (Rs mn) PAT (Rs mn) EPS (Rs) RoE (%) PE (x) 

FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 
Bajaj Auto S HOLD 9,558 9,050 2,669.2 500.1 577.2 652.2 732.7 101.0 116.0 132.4 150.2 81.5 95.2 108.1 121.6 291.9 341.0 387.2 435.5 28.6 28.3 29.2 29.9 32.7 28.0 24.7 21.9 
Eicher Motors C HOLD 7,349 6,840 2,015.8 188.7 230.1 258.5 289.6 47.1 55.8 64.9 73.1 47.3 54.3 62.2 68.9 172.6 198.0 226.6 251.2 24.1 23.6 23.2 22.1 42.6 37.1 32.4 29.3 
Hero Motocorp S Acc 5,842 6,555 1,168.3 407.6 454.3 492.1 535.1 58.7 66.3 72.3 79.2 46.1 52.3 56.3 61.1 230.5 261.3 281.4 305.7 24.4 25.3 25.3 25.5 25.3 22.4 20.8 19.1 
Mahindra & Mahindra S Acc 3,761 3,950 4,516.1 1,164.8 1,393.1 1,581.2 1,782.5 172.5 195.0 225.3 252.2 128.3 146.5 166.5 183.5 106.8 122.0 138.7 152.8 22.5 21.9 21.1 19.8 35.2 30.8 27.1 24.6 
Maruti Suzuki S HOLD 16,708 16,215 5,253.0 1,519.0 1,837.9 2,151.1 2,461.1 177.9 193.0 236.6 275.6 139.6 157.1 189.4 218.4 443.9 499.7 602.5 694.6 15.7 15.8 17.0 17.4 37.6 33.4 27.7 24.1 
TVS Motor Company S Acc 3,794 3,907 1,802.7 362.5 446.7 496.9 546.7 44.5 57.2 65.1 73.8 27.1 36.3 41.3 47.7 57.1 76.4 86.9 100.5 30.7 31.6 27.9 25.5 66.5 49.6 43.6 37.8 

Source: Company, PL  Acc = Accumulate / S=Standalone / C=Consolidated 
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Analyst Coverage Universe 

Sr. No. Company Name Rating TP (Rs) Share Price (Rs) 

1 Bajaj Auto Hold 9,050 8,722 

2 Eicher Motors Hold 6,840 6,799 

3 Hero Motocorp Accumulate 6,555 6,175 

4 Mahindra & Mahindra Accumulate 3,950 3,581 

5 Maruti Suzuki Hold 16,215 16,155 

6 TVS Motor Company Accumulate 3,907 3,562 

 

PL’s Recommendation Nomenclature 

Buy  : > 15% 
Accumulate : 5% to 15% 
Hold : +5% to -5% 
Reduce : -5% to -15% 
Sell : < -15% 
Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock 
Under Review (UR) : Rating likely to change shortly 
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 ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

(Indian Clients) 

We/I Mr. Aditya Jakhotia- MBA Finance, Passed CFA Level II Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this 
research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related 
to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. 

(US Clients) 

The research analysts, with respect to each issuer and its securities covered by them in this research report, certify that: All of the views expressed in this research report accurately 
reflect his or her or their personal views about all of the issuers and their securities; and No part of his or her or their compensation was, is or will be directly related to the specific 
recommendation or views expressed in this research report. 

DISCLAIMER 

Indian Clients 
Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd, Mumbai, India (hereinafter referred to as “PL”) is engaged in the business of Stock Broking, Portfolio Manager, Depository Participant and distribution for 
third party financial products. PL is a subsidiary of Prabhudas Lilladher Advisory Services Pvt Ltd. which has its various subsidiaries engaged in business of commodity broking, 
investment banking, financial services (margin funding) and distribution of third party financial/other products, details in respect of which are available at www.plindia.com. 

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of PL and is meant for use by the recipient only as information and is not for circulation. This document is not to be 
reported or copied or made available to others without prior permission of PL. It should not be considered or taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security. 

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently verified the accuracy or completeness 
of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accepts any responsibility of whatsoever nature for the information, statements and opinion given, 
made available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.  

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The suitability or 
otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice should be sought from an independent expert/advisor. 

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or engage in 
transactions of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to publication. 

PL may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document. 

PL is a registered with SEBI under the SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulation, 2014 and having registration number INH000000271. 

PL submits that no material disciplinary action has been taken on us by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities. 

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject company.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month 
immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report. 

PL or its associates might have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months or mandated by the subject company for 
any other assignment in the past twelve months.    

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject 
company in the past twelve months 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report. 

PL encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. PL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or 
other benefits from the subject Company or third party in connection with the preparation of the research report. PL or its Research Analysts do not have any material conflict of 
interest at the time of publication of this report. 

It is confirmed that Mr. Aditya Jakhotia- MBA Finance, Passed CFA Level II Research Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in 
the report in the preceding twelve months 

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

The Research analysts for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and 
its or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

The research analysts for this report has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company PL or its research analysts have not engaged in market making activity 
for the subject company 

Our sales people, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary 
to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed 
herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest.  

PL and its associates, their directors and employees may  (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, and buy or sell the securities of the subject company or (b) be 
engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the subject company 
or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to the subject company or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information 
and opinions. 

US Clients 
This research report is a product of Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd., which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report. The research analyst(s) 
preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are 
not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with U.S. rules 
or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account. 

This report is intended for distribution by Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. only to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act, 
1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major 
Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated and/or 
transmitted onward to any U.S. person, which is not the Major Institutional Investor.  

In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major 
Institutional Investors, Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. has entered into an agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer, Marco Polo Securities Inc. ("Marco Polo").  

Transactions in securities discussed in this research report should be effected through Marco Polo or another U.S. registered broker dealer. 

Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. 
3rd Floor, Sadhana House, 570, P. B. Marg, Worli, Mumbai-400 018, India | Tel: (91 22) 6632 2222 Fax: (91 22) 6632 2209 

www.plindia.com 
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